

06-1760ag(L)

Nos. 06-1760-ag, 06-3750-ag, 06-5358-ag

In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.,
WLS TELEVISION, INC.,
KTRK TELEVISION, INC.,
KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC.,
ABC INC.,
and
CBS BROADCASTING INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO., NBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC
TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR
THE CREATIVE COMMUNITY, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES IN
MEDIA, INC., FUTURE OF MUSIC COALITION and ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Orders
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS CENTER FOR CREATIVE
VOICES AND FUTURE OF MUSIC COALITION**

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
Parul P. Desai
Matthew Wood
Media Access Project
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-5681
*Counsel for Center for Creative Voices in
Media and Future of Music Coalition*

September 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FCC’S INDECENCY POLICIES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	9
II. THE FCC’S INDECENCY POLICIES CHILL SPEECH AND FREE EXPRESSION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	11
A. <i>PACIFICA</i> REQUIRES STRICT SCRUTINY OF EFFORTS TO PENALIZE ALLEGEDLY INDECENT EXPRESSION	11
B. THE COMMISSION’S POLICIES SUPPRESS SPEECH AND EX- PRESSION	12
III. THIS COURT NEED NOT, AND SHOULD NOT, CONSIDER <i>RED LION</i> IN RESOLVING THIS CASE	14

A.	THERE ARE SIX REASONS WHY <i>RED LION</i> IS IRRELEVANT HERE	17
B.	UNLIKE <i>RED LION</i> , REVISITING <i>PACIFICA</i> WOULD AFFECT A LIMITED DOMAIN, WHERE STRICT SCRUTINY ALREADY AP- PLIES	22
C.	REVISITING <i>RED LION</i> WOULD UNPREDICTABLY AFFECT NUMEROUS FOUNDATIONAL LAWS SUPPORTING MEDIA DIVERSITY AND DEMOCRATIC CONTENT IN NUMEROUS MEDIA	23
	1. <i>Red Lion</i> Supports Structural Regulation for Universal Access to Diverse Information Sources	25
	2. <i>Red Lion</i> Supports Political and Educational Content Ensuring an Informed Citizenry	29
	3. <i>Red Lion</i> Supports Flexible and Dynamic Spectrum Policy to Further Citizen and Consumer Rights	31
D.	<i>RED LION</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT CONTENT-BASED OR VIEW- POINT-BASED SUPPRESSION OF DISFAVORED SPEECH ...	35
E.	UNDER ANY SCENARIO, NOTHING GOOD COMES FROM RE- VISITING <i>RED LION</i> , AN IRRELEVANT CASE HERE	36
	1. Scenario #1: Reconsidering <i>Red Lion</i> Results In Chaos By Rendering Unconstitutional Every Single FCC Spectrum License	37
	2. Scenario #2: Reconsidering <i>Red Lion</i> Results in Chaos By Granting Incumbent Licensees Heightened Scrutiny and Constitutional Claims Regarding Any Advances in Spectrum Licensing	41

F. BROADCAST SPECTRUM IS MORE SCARCE AND VALUABLE THAN EVER	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 43 F.Supp.2d 1146, 1154 (D.Ore.1999), <i>aff’d in</i> 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Becker v. FCC</i> , 95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654, 660 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (<i>en</i> <i>banc</i>)	8, 11, 18, 19, 35
<i>Americable Int’l, Inc. v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 129 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41
<i>AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision of Ct., L.P.</i> , 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1, 20 (1945).	18, 24, 30
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) . .	20
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367(1981)	16, 24, 29
<i>Century Federal, Inc. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1552 (N.D. Cal. 1987) .	28
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co. v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994).	40, 44
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973). . . .	23
<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward County, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	41
<i>Daniels Cablevision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff’d in</i> <i>part on other challenges sub nom. Time Warner I</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42

<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727, 743-47 (1996)	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186, 219-20 (2003)	20
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358, 360 (1958)	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct 1800 (2009)	4, 15, 16
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364, 376 (1984)	16, 35
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	22
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	35
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444, 465 (2007).	8
<i>Fox TV Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>FRC v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933)	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972).	10
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).	34
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	35
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 237(2003)	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29(1983)	17
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971).	3, 25,27

<i>Nat'l Assn. Of Independent Television Producers and Distributors v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975)	3, 26, 27, 29
<i>News America Publishing Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	35
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	3, 14, 26
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (DC Cir. 2000) . .	34
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation without Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Sable Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).	18
<i>Satellite Broad. & Commc'ns Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337(4th Cir.2001)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	17
<i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148, 167 (D.C. Cir.2002).	14, 25
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654, 665 (DC Cir. 1989).	33, 34
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957(D.C. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Time Warner Entm't. Co., LP v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir.2000) . .	44
<i>Time Warner Entm't. Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	42, 44
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . .	13, 24, 30, 39,40
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . .	14, 21, 28, 39, 43

<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362(S.D.N.Y. 1943), <i>aff'd sub nom. Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	30
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131, (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom., Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	25
<i>Walsh v. Brady</i> , 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir.1990)	41
<i>Weinberg v. Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029, 1035-36 (7th Cir.2002)	20
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	42

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

47 CFR §15.5	32
<i>Biennial Regulatory Review, International Bureau</i> , 22 FCCRcd. 3138 (2007) . . .	30
<i>Children's Television Programming</i> , 11 FCCRcd 10660 (1996)	29
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , 21 FCCRcd. 2664 (2006)	10
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program</i> , 19 FCCRcd. 4975 (2004)	12
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on</i>	

<i>November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,”</i> 20 FCCRcd 4507 (2005)	10
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005,</i> 21 FCCRcd 13299 (2006)	12
<i>Improving Public Safety Communications in the 800 MHz Band,</i> 19 FCCRcd. 14969 (2004)	31
<i>In re Amendment of Section 3.606 of Comm’n’s Rules & Regulations, Sixth Report & Order,</i> 41 F.C.C. 148, 167 (1952)	27, 29
<i>In re Children’s Television Programming,</i> 11 FCCRcd 10660 (1996)	35
<i>In re Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 And 777-792 Mhz Bands, WT Docket No. 06-150,</i> 23 FCCRcd 8047 (2008)	31
<i>In the Matter of Unlicensed Operation in the TV Broadcast Bands, Additional Spectrum for Unlicensed Devices Below 900 MHz and in the 3 GHz Band,</i> 23 FCCRcd 16807 (2008), review pending	37
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc.,</i> 2 FCCRcd 2698, 2699, <i>aff’d on recon., Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Pa.,</i> 3 FCCRcd 930 n. 11 (1987), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds, Action for Children’s Television v. FCC,</i> 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Spectrum Policy Task Force Report,</i> ET Docket No. 02-135 (rel. Nov. 2002) http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-228542A1.doc	32

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(B)	25
17 U.S.C. §107	20
47 U.S.C. §336(a)(1)	46

47 U.S.C. §§303a-303b 30

47 U.S.C. §309(k) 45

47 U.S.C. §§534-535. 46

Section 632 of the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and
 Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001, Public Law No. 106-553 47

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

S. Rep. No. 227, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 17 (1989). 30

OTHER:

Marvin Ammori, *Content Neutrality and Promotion of Content*, 61 FED. COMM’S L.
 J. 273 (2009) 19, 20

Ken Auletta, *The Search Party: Google Squares Off with its Capitol Hill Critics*,
 NEW YORKER, Jan. 14, 2008 24

C. Edwin Baker, *Turner Broadcasting: Content-based Regulation of Persons and
 Presses*, 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 57 19

Yochai Benkler, *Free Markets vs. Free Speech: A Resilient Red Lion and its Critics*,
 8 INT’L J.L. & INFO. TECH. 214 (2000). 34

Yochai Benkler, *Overcoming Agoraphobia: Building the Commons of the
 Digitally Networked Environment*, 11 HARV. J.L. & TECH. 287 (1998) 32

Yochai Benkler, *Some Economics of Wireless Communications*, 16 HARV. J.L.
 & TECH. 25 (2002). 32, 33, 38

Yochai Benkler & Lawrence Lessig, *Net Gains: Will Technology Make CBS
 Unconstitutional?*, NEW REPUBLIC, Dec. 14, 1998, at 12. 37

“Big Bidding Battle Shapes Up for "Beachfront" Spectrum,” Barron’s,
December 3, 2007
<http://online.barrons.com/article/SB119646744776010089.html> 47
